

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

HANS ROMAIN, *an individual*,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil Action No: 1:12-cv-00881-JBW

JANET NAPOLITANO, *Secretary of the
United States Department of Homeland
Security, et al.*,

Defendants.

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF LEGAL MOMENTUM, SANCTUARY FOR
FAMILIES, AND NATIONAL IMMIGRANT WOMEN'S ADVOCACY PROJECT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
A. Legal Momentum.....	1
B. Sanctuary for Families	3
C. National Immigrant Women’s Advocacy Project.....	4
III. VAWA’S CONFIDENTIALITY PROTECTIONS EXPRESSLY PROHIBIT THE PLAINTIFF FROM ACQUIRING ANY VAWA, T-VISA AND U-VISA APPLICATIONS FOR RELIEF THE VICTIM MAY HAVE FILED.....	4
IV. NO EXCEPTION TO VAWA CONFIDENTIALITY APPLIES HERE	6
V. THE PLAINTIFF HAS NO CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO OBTAIN INFORMATION PROTECTED BY VAWA CONFIDENTIALITY	8
VI. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY CONFIRMS THAT VAWA CONFIDENTIALITY PREVENTS ACCUSED BATTERERS FROM USING THE IMMIGRATION SYSTEM AGAINST THEIR VICTIMS.....	10
A. In enacting the Violence Against Women Act of 1994, Congress understood that confidentiality protections were necessary in light of the dangers of domestic violence faced by immigrant victims	11
B. Congress enacted the VAWA confidentiality provisions to protect immigrant victims from any retaliation their abusers might take in response to the exercise of self-petition rights	12
C. In reauthorizing VAWA in 2000 and 2005, Congress strengthened VAWA confidentiality and expanded its coverage	13
VII. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	8
<i>Demaj v. Sakaj</i> , No. 3:09-CV-255, 2012 WL 476168 (D. Conn. Feb. 14, 2012).....	6, 8, 10
<i>Hawke v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. C-07-03455, 2008 WL 4460241 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2008).....	passim
<i>Hernandez v. Ashcroft</i> , 345 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2003)	4, 6
<i>People v. Letizia</i> , 159 A.D.2d 1010	9
<i>People v. Gissendanner</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 543, 549 (N.Y. 1979)	9
<i>People v. Marvin</i> , 258 A.D.2d 964 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dep’t)	9
<i>People v. Napolitano</i> , 282 A.2d 49 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2001).....	9
<i>People v. Rosario</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 286, <i>cert. denied</i> , 368 U.S. 866 (1961)	8, 9
<i>People v. Tissois</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 75 (N.Y. 1988)	9
<i>United States v. Avellino</i> , 136 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 1998)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Locascio</i> , 6 F.3d 924 (2d Cir. 1993)	9
<i>United States v. Quinn</i> , 445 F.2d 940 (2d Cir. 1971)	9
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1154.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1367.....	passim
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 384, 110 Stat. 3009, 3009-652 (1996)	3
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464 (2000).....	3, 14
Violence Against Women and Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-162, 119 Stat. 2960 (2005).....	3, 14
